


Staff’s review of the project found that the Applicant did not satisfy the variance criteria
pursuant to §14-3.16(C)(1) and (C)(2) to request a variance — there are no unusual physical
characteristics or other special circumstances that would “make it infeasible, for reasons other
than financial cost, to develop the property in compliance with the standards of Chapter 14.”

Note that consideration of architectural and screening standards is particularly important due to
the project site’s visual prominence when viewed from 1-25.

Staff’s review of the application found that the proposed Special Use Permit would comply with
approval criteria, subject to conditions identified in Exhibit A.

I1. VARIANCE ANALYSIS

The analysis begins with review of the variances since a variance augments code standards
required for the project.

Copies of the Applicant’s variance submittal and variance criteria pursuant to §14-3.16(C)
“Approval Criteria” can be found in Exhibit D “Code Sections” and Exhibit F “Applicant
Submittals.”

A. Variance from §14.8-4(J)

Variance from §14.8-4(J) (publicly visible walls and fences) to allow the use of an existing 650+
foot chain link fence with proposed slats for shielding along the south property line. The same
design and construction is proposed along the east and west property lines. Wood fencing is
proposed along the north property line adjacent to the Frontage Road. The proposed fencing
along the north property line does not require a variance.

$§14.8-4(J) “Screening and Buffering”’
(1) “Wall and Fences”

For any project to which this Subsection 14-8.4(J) applies, publicly visible
walls and fences shall be wrought iron or simulated wrought iron, wood
or simulated wood, cedar pole, adobe, split-faced concrete block, stone,
stuccoed or rectangular mesh wire on wooden posts in combination with
vines or other climbing plant material,

Staff finds that the Applicant has not satisfied compliance to the special circumstances required
by §14-3.16(C)(1) to request a variance from §14.8-4(J)(1) “Wall and Fences” with regard to the
proposed development as viewed from the east and west property lines. There are no terrain
constraints or other special circumstances along the east property line or west project boundary
line that would support the need to waive the requirements of §14.8-4(J)(1). Much of the
applicant’s submittal makes an argument relevant to financial cost which is not a supported
variance standard pursuant to §14-3.16(C)(1).

The Applicant’s variance request to utilize the existing chain-link fence along the southern
property line with proposed slats is partially supported. An earth berm running east-west along a
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portion of the southern property line can be considered as an “unusual physical characteristic” of
the site pursuant to §14-3.16(C)(1).

The property was a annexed in 2013, and the applicant’s submittal makes reference to the
existing chain-link fencing as an existing resource and an existing feature at the time of purchase.
The existence of the legally nononforming chain link fence is not a justification for a variance
request for new development on the lot (Subsection 14-10 Nonconformities):

§14-10.1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

(4)  Purpose and Intent

1t is the intent of this article to allow legal nonconforming uses to continue
until they are ceased and to allow legal nonconforming structures to be
maintained until they are removed, but not to encourage their survival.
Nonconforming uses are deemed incompatible with permitted uses. It is
further the intent of this article to limit nonconforming structures so they
are not allowed to be enlarged, expanded, extended or reconstructed after
major damage or used as grounds for adding other structures or uses
prohibited elsewhere in the same district, unless otherwise allowed by
Chapter 14.

The utilization of existing fencing with slats would be an intensification of non-conformity
failing to meet the criterion pursuant to §14-3.16(C)(3).

The variance request also does not comply with the approval criteria in §14-3.16(C)(4) & (5).
The applicant has not demonstrated that the proposed development could not occur without a
variance.

B. Variance from §14-8.7(C)

A variance from §14.8-7(C) “Architectural Design Review — Total Points Required” is requested
“in the event the Board of Adjustment determines that the Application does not meet the
requirements of Code section 14-8.7.C.”

§14-8.7(C) regulates architectural design through a points review system. Table 14-8.7-2:
“Architectural Design Standards and Point Allocations” requires projects in a C-2 District to
obtain a total of 205 points. Staff’s review of the proposed project calculated the project design
to qualify for a total of 170 points. A copy of Table 14-8.7-2 and staff’s analysis are attached in
Exhibit D.

Staff’s review of the project found that the applicant did not meet the variance criteria to request
a variance from the architectural requirements pursuant to §14.8-7(C). The material failed to
support any special circumstances relevant to terrain along all sides of the property that justify a
waiver of the standards. While the variance application suggests that the buildings will be within
fencing of opaque material and the existing berm running east/west along the southern portion of
the property complies with the standards, Staff finds that the design requirements of Chapter 14
are in addition to the buffering requirements which may include a berm.
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Although the berm helps buffer against the south property and I-25, there are no terrain
constraints along the north, west and east property lines that prohibit the applicant from
developing in compliance with §14.8-7(C). Justification relevant to financial costs is not relevant
to the criterion in §14-3.16(C)(1).

III. SPECIAL USE PERMIT ANALYSIS

A. Site Planning

The proposal is to construct 15 pods of single use shipping containers totaling 19,200 square feet
on 4.92+ acres. Solid waste, lighting and bicycle parking were not addressed by the applicant

however these items can be addressed at the time of building permit.

The storage units break down:

Type of Structures Container Square Footage
Dimensions

Shipping Containers 8 x 40’ 320

Pods Pod Dimensions Square Footage

4 Containers 8 x 160° 1280

Number of | Number of Pods Square Footage

Containers

60 15 19,200

The project will also include the construction of a 640-square foot office building, constructed
from shipping containers. This results in total gross square footage for the project of 19,840
square feet. Elevations for the office building were not included in the plans. Therefore, staff did
not include the office in the architectural points review.

Access to the property is via I-25 West Frontage Road. Comments received from the City Traffic
Division require that the applicant provide proof of compliance from the New Mexico
Department of Transportation for access off the Frontage Road to the property (refer to Exhibit
B-1).

Access feeds directly into the parking area located at the north portion of the property. The
parking standard for mini-storage uses is one space for every storage area and the parking
standard for the office is one space for every three hundred fifty square feet.

The total required parking is 17 spaces plus with 6 bicycle parking spaces and appropriate
bicycle racks. The applicant is allowed to count parking spaces within the driveways between the
buildings.

The applicant will be required to extend a water main for City water service to the property, and
may be required to provide an additional fire hydrant. City Water Division conditions of
approval can be found in Exhibit B-1. City sewer service is not available to the property within
200 feet. The applicant will need to submit approval for a septic tank and leach field system or
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alternative system approved by the New Mexico State Environmental Department as part of their
building permit submittal.

Technical requirements for Landscaping and Terrain Management can be handled at the time of
permit. All conditions of approval can be found in Exhibit A-1.

B. Special Use Permit Approval Criteria
Special Use permits are subject to §14-3.6(D): Approval Criteria and Conditions (Exhibit D-2).

Necessary Findings
§14-2.3(D)(1)(a)- (Authority): “that the land use board has the authority under the
section of Chapter 14 described in the application to grant a special use permit;”

Staff Analysis
§14-2.4 “Board of Adjustment” (BOA) grants the authority of the Board of Adjustment
(BOA) “to hear and decide applications for special use permits”.

§14-2.3(D)(1)(b)- (Public Interest): “that granting the special use permit does not
adversely affect the public interest”

Staff Analysis

The Governing Body has implemented the General Plan as stated in Subsection Section
§14-1.3 (General Purposes). The resulting ordinances establish minimum standards for
health, safety and welfare affecting land uses and developments as a means to protect the
public interest from within the municipality. The city has reviewed the proposed Special
Use Permit application in accordance with these ordinances. As outlined in this
memorandum, together with recommended conditions, the proposed Special Use Permit
application can comply with minimum standards of Chapter 14 SFCC.

§14-2.3(D)(1)(c)- (Compatible With And Adaptable To): “that the use and any
associated buildings are compatible with and adaptable to buildings, structures and uses
of the abutting property and other properties in the vicinity of the premises under
consideration.”

Staff Analysis

There are two components within the third required finding. First, that the use is
compatible with, and adaptable to, any associated buildings, structures, and uses of the
abutting property and other properties in the vicinity of the premises under consideration.

The first component is established by Chapter 14 “Table 14-6.1-1-Table of Permitted
Uses” (reference Exhibit D1 for copy of table excerpt). Under the "Specific Use”,
"Storage", “Mini-storage units” are identified as an allowable use subject to approval
under the provisions of §14-3.6 (Special Use Permits). City code establishes that Mini-
storage units are a nonresidential use and are permissible within a C-2 District provided a
Special Use Permit is granted. Nearby existing uses and zoning are commercial and light
industrial, and it is unlikely that operation of the proposed mini-storage project would
adversely affect their operation.

Case #2016-71- 27698 W. Frontage Road Special Use Permit and Variance Page 5 of 7
Board of Adjustment: August 02, 2016



The second component is that any associated buildings are compatible with, and
adaptable to, buildings, structures, and uses of the abutting property and other properties
in the vicinity of the premises under consideration. As noted above, the proposed storage
buildings do not meet the architectural standards of Subsection 14-8.6. If buildings that
meet the design and screening standards are provided, the second criteria would be met.

III. ENN

On June 6, 2016 at the South Side Library, two interested parties attended an Early
Neighborhood Notification (ENN) meeting regarding the mini-storage unit Special Use Permit.
The meeting included a series of questions and answers between the attendees and the applicant.
One interested party raised concerns regarding consistency with appearance requirements in the
code, and the other expressed support for the project as proposed.

IV.CONCLUSION
The applicant has complied with all application process requirements. The applicant conducted
an ENN on June 6, 2016, pre-application meeting on June 9, 2016, and notice requirements

pursuant to Subsection Section §14-3.1(H).

Staff was not able to find that the variance submittals complied with §14-3.16(C) “Approval
Criteria”

The Land Use Department has determined that the proposed application for Special Use Permit
complies with the necessary approval criteria per §14-3.6(D) “Approval Criteria” and
recommends APPROVAL subject to conditions in Exhibit A.

The BOA may specify conditions of approval, including but not limited to those listed from §14-
3.6 (D)(2) (Exhibit D-1).

V. EXHIBITS

Exhibit A
1. Conditions of approval

Exhibit B: DRT Comments

1. City Traffic Engineering Division
2. Land Use Technical Review Division — Landscaping
3. City Fire Marshal
4. Water Division
5. Land Use Technical Review Division — Terrain Management
6. City Solid Waste Division
7. Wastewater Division
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Exhibit C: Maps
1. Vicinity Map

Exhibit D: Code Sections
1. 14-3.16 “Approval Criteria” (Variance)
2. 14-3.6(D)(1) “Approval Criteria” (Special Use Permit)
3. 14-10 “Nonconformities”
4. 14.8.7(C) Total Points Required
5. Staff’s Architectural Points Review

Exhibit E: Early Neighborhood Notification (ENN) materials
1. Meeting notes
2. ENN Guidelines

Exhibit F: Applicant Submittals
1. Letter of Application
2. Plans
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3. 14-10 “Nonconformities”
4. 14.8.7(C) Total Points Required
5. Staff’s Architectural Points Review

Exhibit E: Early Neighborhood Notification (ENN) materials
1. Meeting notes

2. ENN Guidelines

Exhibit F: Applicant Submittals
1. Letter of Application
2. Plans
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Development Review Team

Comment Form
Date: July 1%, 2016
Staff person: Somie Ahmed
Dept/Div: LUD/Technical Review Division
Case: 2016-71 27698 W. Frontage Road Special Use Permit & Variance

Case Mgr: Dan Esquibel

Review by this division/department has determined that this application will meet applicable
standards if the following are met:

Conditions of Approval : Must be completed by:
1. Special use permit must comply with all requirements of | Construction
Article 14-8.4 “Landscape and Site Design.” Permit submittal
2. All proposed vegetation must be provided in accordance | Construction

with Article 14-8.4(F) “Plant Material Standards.” Permit submittal
3. Provide open space calculations, requirements in Construction

accordance with Article 14-7.5 “Open Space Standards” that | Permit submittal
meets all planting requirements of Article 14-8.4(H) “Open
Space Planting Requirements.”

4. Must meet all irrigation standards as stated in Article 14- | Construction
8.4(E)(4) “Irrigation Standards.” Permit submittal

5. Parking must comply with all requirements of Article 14- | Construction
8.4(1)"Parking Lots.” Permit submittal




Development Review Team

Comment Form
Date: 6/28/16
Staff person: Dee Beingessner

Dept/Div: Public Utilites/Water Division

Case: 2016-71 27698 w Frontage Road Special Use Permit and Variance

Case Mgr: Dan Esquibel

Review by this division/department has determined that this application will meet applicable

standards if the following are met:

Conditions of Approval :

Must be completed by:

1 A main extension will be required for this project. The developer
has met with the Water Division and the concept of a main extension
with a fire hydrant has been approved. For construction of the
necessary water infrastructure, the water plan for main extension and
individual water service to the lot must be submitted directly to the
water division in our format. The water plan must be approved by the
water division in order to enter into an agreement to construct and
dedicate the water main.

Prior to obtaining a
notice to proceed to
construct the water
infrastructure for the
development.

2

3

4

Technical Corrections*:

Must be completed by:

1

2

3

4

*Must made prior to recording and/or permit issuance

The applicant should be aware that the following code provisions or other requirements will

apply to future phases of development of this project:
1. [list any additional items]

Explanation of Conditions or Corrections (if needed):










Date:

From:

Dept/Div:

Case:

Case Mgr:

Development Review Team

Comment Form
7/13/16
Risana “RB” Zaxus, City Engineer for Land Use
Land Use, Technical Review Division
Case #2016-71: 27698 W. Frontage Road Special Use Permit/V:

Dan Esquibel

Review by this division/department has determined that this application will meet
applicable standards if the following are met:

Conditions of Approval : Must be completed by:
1 NONE

2

3

4

Technical Corrections*: Must be completed by:
1 A cistern is noted on sheet GD-1 but not shown,; clarify | Recordation

2 Format of Development Plan needs revision; an Recordation

example be provided. Work with City Engineer on this.

*Must made prior to recording and/or permit issuance




Development Review Team

Comment Form
Date: 7/11/16
From: Eric ] Lucero, Operations Manager

Dept/Div: Environmental Services

Case: Case #2016-71. 27698 W. Frontage Road Special Use Permit
and Variance.

Case Mgr: Dan Esquibel

Review by this division/department has determined that this application will meet
applicable standards if the following are met:

Conditions of Approval : Must be completed by:

1 Visible solid waste provisions on planset.

2

3

4

Technical Corrections™: Must be completed by:

1

2

3

4

*Must made prior to recording and/or permit issuance

The applicant should be aware that the following code provisions or other requirements
will apply to future phases of development of this project:

1. [list any additional items]

Explanation of Conditions or Corrections (if needed):

There are no visible provisions for solid waste on planset. There is also no visible
designated area for refuse/recycle service. This is acceptable with the understanding that
service will only be provided in small 96 gallon containers.




Development Review Team
Wastewater Management Division
E-Mail Delivery
Comment Form
Date: 7/11/16
From: Stan Holland, Engineer, Wastewater Division

Dept/Div: Wastewater Division

Case: Case #2016-71. 27698 W. Frontage Road Special Use Permit
and Variance.

Case Mgr: Dan Esquibel

Review by this division/department has determined that this application will meet
applicable standards if the following are met:

Conditions of Approval: Must be completed by:

1. The subject property is not accessible (within 200 feet) to the City
public sewer system. Prior to any new construction on the lot, the
owner shall obtain a septic system permit from the State of New
Mexico Environment Department.

2

3

4

Technical Corrections*; Must be completed by:

1

*Must made prior to recording and/or permit issuance

The applicant should be aware that the following code provisions or other requirements
will apply to future phases of development of this project:

1. [list any additional items]

Explanation of Conditions or Corrections (if needed):

C:Users\daesquibefAppData\Local\MicrosofttWindows\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Outlook\HP4TDLVWADRT 2016-71-27698 W
Frontage Special Use Permit.docx



Development Review Team

Comment Form
Date: July 11 2016
Staff person: Reynaldo Gonzales
Dept/Div: Fire
Case: 2016-71 276898 W. Frontage Road Special Use Permit and Varianc

Case Mgr: Dan Esquibel

Review by this division/department has determined that this application will meet applicable
standards if the following are met:

Conditions of Approval : Must be compieted by:

| 1 None | Prior to approval
Technical Corrections*: Must be completed by:

| 1 None | J

*Must made prior to recording and/or permit issuance

The applicant should be aware that the following code provisions or other requirements will
apply to future phases of development of this project:

Prior to any new construction or remodel the current code adopted by the governing body

would need to be met.

1. All Fire Department access shall be no greater that a 10% grade throughout.

2. Fire Department Access shall not be less than 20 feet width to any new/remodel construction.

3. Shall meet the 150 feet driveway requirements must be met as per IFC, or an emergency turn-around
that meets the IFC requirements shall be provided.



4. Fire Department shall have 150 feet distance to any portion of the building on any new construction.

5. Shall have water supply that meets fire flow requirements as per IFC
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(C) Approval Criteria

Subsections 14-3.16(C)(1) through (5) and, if applicable, Subsection 14-3.15(C)(6), are required
to grant a variance.

(D One or more of the following special circumstances applies:

(a) unusual physical characteristics exist that distinguish the land or structure from
others in the vicinity that are subject to the same relevant provisions of Chapter 14,
characteristics that existed at the time of the adoption of the regulation from which the
variance is sought, or that were created by natural forces or by government action for
which no compensation was paid;

(b) the parcel is a legal nonconforming lot created prior to the adoption of the
regulation from which the variance is sought, or that was created by government action
for which no compensation was paid;

(c) there is an inherent conflict in applicable regulations that cannot be resolved by
compliance with the more-restrictive provision as provided in Section 14-1.7; or

(d)  the land or structure is nonconforming and has been designated as a landmartk,
contributing or significant property pursuant to Section 14-5.2 (Historic Districts).

) The special circumstances make it infeasible, for reasons other than financial cost, to
develop the property in compliance with the standards of Chapter 14.

(3)  The intensity of development shall not exceed that which is allowed on other properties in
the vicinity that are subject to the same relevant provisions of Chapter 14.

“ The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land or structure. The following factors shall be considered:

(a) whether the property has been or could be used without variances for a different
category or lesser intensity of use;

(b) consistency with the purpose and intent of Chapter 14, with the purpose and intent
of the articles and sections from which the variance is granted and with the applicable
goals and policies of the general plan.

5) The variance is not contrary to the public interest.

(6) There may be additional requirements and supplemental or special findings required by
other provisions of Chapter 14.



(D) Approval Criteria and Conditions
(N Necessary Findings
To grant a special use permit, a land use board shall make the following findings:

(a) that the land use board has the authority under the section of Chapter 14 described in the
application to grant a special use permit;

(b)  that granting the special use permit does not adversely affect the public interest, and

(c) that the use and any associated buildings are compatible with and adaptable to buildings,
structures and uses of the abutting property and other properties in the vicinity of the premises
under consideration.

2) Conditions

The land use board may specify conditions of approval that are necessary to accomplish
the proper development of the area and to implement the policies of the general plan, including:

(a) special yards or open spaces;

(b) fences, walls or landscape screening;

(c) provision for and arrangement of parking and vehicular and pedestrian circulation;

(d)  on-site or off-site street, sidewalk or utility improvements and maintenance agreements;
(e) noise generation or attenuation;

) dedication of rights of way or easements or access rights;

(2) arrangement of buildings and use areas on the site;

(h) special hazard reduction measures, such as slope planting;

(i) minimum site area;

)] other conditions necessary to address unusual site conditions;

k) limitations on the type, extent and intensity of uses and development allowed;



) maximum numbers of employees or occupants permitted;

(m)  hours of operation;

(n) establishment of an expiration date, after which the use must cease at that site;

(0) establishment of a date for annual or other periodic review at a public hearing;

(p) plans for sustainable use of energy and recycling and solid waste disposal;

(Q any other appropriate conditions and safeguards, in conformity with Chapter 14 or
provisions of other chapters of the Santa Fe City Code that regulate development and use of land;

and

(r) conditions may not be imposed that restrict the use to a specific person or group.



(Ord. No. 2011-37 § 13)

(A) Purpose and Intent

It is the intent of this article to allow legal nonconforming uses to continue until they are ceased
and to allow legal nonconforming structures to be maintained until they are removed, but not to
encourage their survival. Nonconforming uses are deemed incompatible with permitted uses. It
is further the intent of this article to limit nonconforming structures so they are not allowed to be
enlarged, expanded, extended or reconstructed after major damage or used as grounds for adding
other structures or uses prohibited elsewhere in the same district, unless otherwise allowed by
Chapter 14.

Legal nonconforming structures may be maintained subject to the following provisions:

(A) No Increase in Nonconformity

A legal nonconforming structure shall not be enlarged or altered in a way that increases the
degree or extent of its nonconformity. This Section 14-10.3 is not intended prohibit additions or
alterations that do not increase the nonconformity.



(C) Total Points Required
The total number of points required for a given project are set forth in this Subsection 14-8.7(C);
(1) Point Requirements for New Construction

Point requirements for new construction, excluding additions, vary according to the
zoning district in which the project is located.

TABLE 14-8.7-1: Point Requirements by Zoning District
(Ord. No. 2013-16 § 51)

TABLE 14-8.7-1: Point Requirements by Zoning District

Zoning District Points Required
C-1, C-2, C-4, BCD, PRRC, SC, HZ, MU 205
RR, R-1 - R-6, R-7, R-8, R-9, R-10 — R~ 180

29, RC-5, RC-8, PRC, RAC, AC

I-1,1-2, BIP 155

(2)  Additions to Nonconforming Buildings

Point requirements for additions to a building that conforms to the provisions of this
Section 14-8.7 are as set forth for new construction in Subsection 14-8.7(C)(1) for the entire
property, including both existing and proposed publicly visible improvements. Point
requirements for additions to a building that is legally nonconforming with regard to the
provisions of this Subsection 14-8.7(C) shall be as provided in Subsections 14-8.7(C)(2)(a), (b)
or (c).

(a) If a proposed addition to a legal nonconforming building increases the gross floor area
on a [ot by more than seventy-five percent of the original floor area, architectural design points
shall be calculated based on the entire property, both existing and proposed publicly visible
improvements.

(b) If a proposed addition to a legal nonconforming building increases the gross floor area
on a lot by less than or equal to seventy-five percent of the original floor area, architectural
design points shall be calculated based on the new construction only.

(c) A specific number of architectural design points is not required for structurally connected
additions that do not exceed twenty-five percent of the gross floor area of the existing legal
nonconforming building and that match the existing architecture.



(d) A specific number of architectural design points is not required for structurally connected
additions to buildings of unique architectural merit, as determined on a case-by-case basis by the
land use director in consultation with the state historic preservation division and the Santa Fe
chapter of the American institute of architects, that either match the existing architecture or
comply with the secretary of the interior's standards for rehabilitation. Architectural review in
such cases shall be performed by the land use director.

(e) For the purposes of this Section 14-8.7 "addition" means additional gross floor area
constructed on a single Jof and "structurally connected addition" means additional gross floor
area that directly adjoins and abuts an existing building.

(3) Remodeling, Repainting and Restuccoing in a Different Color

Point requirements for exterior remodeling requiring structural alterations and involving
more than fifty percent of a building's total publicly visible fagade and roof area are as set forth
for new construction in Subsection 14-8.7(C)(1). Architectural design points shall be calculated
based on the entire building, both existing and publicly visible new construction. Cosmetic
remodeling, repainting, restuccoing in a different color or exterior remodeling requiring
structural alterations and involving less than or equal to fifty percent of a building's total
publicly visible fagade and roof area do not require any specific number of architectural design
points; however, no proposed architectural design shall result in the assignment of negative
points. For the purposes of this Section 14-8.7, "structural alteration" means the addition or
deletion of building elements, including doors, windows or fenestration and any changes in the
type of finish material used.

(D) Architectural Design Standards and Point Allocations

Point allotments are granted to building projects according to the criteria set forth in this
Subsection 14-8.7(D). The total number of points required for a given project shall be as set
forth in Subsection 14-8.7(C). Points shall be calculated only for those architectural design
features that are publicly visible from a street, way or public place. All exterior architectural
design features shall be considered publicly visible unless the applicant can show otherwise.
Partial point allotments shall not be granted. If a building feature or element cannot be evaluated
because it is not required and does not exist, the maximum allowable point allotment for that
feature or element shall be granted. For the purposes of this Section 14-8.7, "predominant"
means having the most publicly visible surface area.

Table 14-8.7-2: Architectural Design Standards and Point Allocations

TABLE 14-8.7-2: Architectural Design Standards and Point Allocations

Architectural Design Standards Points
WALLS
Predominant Stucco, adobe 30
Exterior ; ; -

Brick, natural stone, and integrally colored unit masonry 25




TABLE 14-8.7-2: Architectural Design Standards and Point Allocations

Architectural Design Standards

Points

Surface
Material

Concrete and non-integrally colored unit masonry

20

Metal siding, glass curtainwall systems, glass block, wood siding, and simulated
materials

10

Mirrored glass curtainwall systems

-10

Color of
Predominant
Exterior
Surface
Material

Earthtones, creams, and pastels of earthtone hues including but not necessarily
limited to rose, peach, and terra cotta colors

30

Pastel colors of non-earthtone hues, whites, grays, and grayish greens

15

High-intensity colors, metallic colors, glass and black

-10

Exterior
Surface
Treatment

(A) Wall surfaces appear monolithic with at least 75 percent of the total wall
area one material and one color. Differing shades of the same general hue shall
not be considered different colors. Non-solar fenestration, window and door
awnings, applied trim, and accent materials, colors, and decorative bands, with
the exception of stucco, masonry or concrete control joints, are used in such a
way that they do not give a panelized or prefabricated appearance, produce
striped or checkerboard patterns, or exceed 25 percent of the surface area of any
fagade. Fenestration and/or accent colors on wall surfaces under portals or
canopies having a horizontal depth of at least six feet shall be exempt from area
calculations

10

(B) Wall surfaces do not meet the criteria set forth in paragraph (A) above

-10

ROOFS

Form

(A) Flat roof surfaces entirely concealed from public view by parapets

20

(B) Flat roof surfaces not entirely concealed from public view by parapets,
uniformly sloping roofs, or any combination of flat and uniformly sloping roofs,
having a height, from springline to peak, that does not exceed the average height
of the supporting walls and having a slope with greater than or equal to four feet
of vertical rise for every 12 feet of horizontal run and less than or equal to 12
feet of vertical rise for every 12 feet of horizontal run

15

(C) Uniformly sloping roofs or any combination of flat and uniformly sloping
roofs, having a height, from springline to peak, that does not exceed the average
height of the supporting walls and having a slope with less than four feet of
vertical rise for every 12 feet of horizontal run or having a slope with greater
than 12 feet of vertical rise for every 12 feet of horizontal run

10

(D) Any type of sloping roof having a height, from springline to peak, that
exceeds the average height of the supporting walls; non-uniformly sloping roofs;
or any combination of flat and non-uniformly sloping roofs

-10

Predominant
Material

(A) All surfaces are concealed from public view

20

(B) Standing, flat, or batten seam metal roofing, or membrane, asphalt or gravel
surfaces exposed to public view

15

(C) Flat tiles of clay, concrete or slate

10




TABLE 14-8.7-2: Architectural Design Standards and Point Allocations

Architectural Design Standards

Points

(D) Barrel tiles of clay, concrete, or slate; and asphalt shingles

5

(E) Wood shingles or shakes and other materials including but not necessarily
limited to plastic, fiberglass or metal roof tiles

-10

Predominant
Color

(A) All surfaces are concealed from public view

15

(B) Dark reds, browns, and earthtones, and natural metals including aluminum,
zing, tin, and lead

10

(C) Low-intensity colors other than those stated above

(D) White

(E) Bright, non-fading, high-intensity colors and any use of multiple colors

-15

BUILDING FORM

Massing

(A) One-story buildings with over 10,000 square feet of gross floor area and
multi-story buildings with over 20,000 square feet of gross floor area which are
designed with wall plane projections or setbacks on each publicly visible fagade
having a depth of at least three percent of the length of the fagade and extending
at least 20 percent of the length of the fagade

30

(B) One-story buildings with less than or equal to 10,000 square feet of gross
floor area and multi-story buildings with less than or equal to 20,000 square feet
of gross floor area which are designed with either offsetting wall planes or upper
story stepbacks of at least four horizontal feet, or a recessed entry space or
projecting canopy or portal having a depth of at least six horizontal feet, on at
least one publicly visible fagade

30

(C) Buildings not utilizing the massing techniques described in paragraphs (A)
or (B) above

DOORS AND WINDOWS

Treatment

(A) More than 50 percent of doors, windows and glazed surfaces, which are not
located under portales or canopies having a horizontal depth of at least six feet,

have either frames recessed a minimum of two inches, are cased with trim, have
divided lites, or have exposed or otherwise articulated lintels

20

(B) More than 50 percent of doors, windows and glazed surfaces do not meet the
requirements set forth in paragraph (A) above

Area

(A) All wall surfaces which are not located under portales or canopies having a
horizontal depth of at least six feet, and which do not include solar fenestration,
have less than or equal to 50 percent openings consisting of doors, windows,
glazing and other penetrations

20

(B) Wall surfaces do not meet the requirements as set forth in paragraph (A)
above

Location

(A) All doors, windows and glazed surfaces, on structures having a gross floor
area greater than 150 square feet, are located at least two feet from outside
building corners

20




TABLE 14-8.7-2: Architectural Design Standards and Point Allocations

Architectural Design Standards Points
(B) All doors, windows and glazed surfaces, on structures having a gross floor 20
area less than or equal to 150 square feet, have at least a two inch mullion at
inside and outside building corners

Glazing (A) All glazing is clear or tinted neutral gray 10
(B) Any use of colored glazing 0
(C) Any use of mirrored glazing -10

EQUIPMENT

Screening (A) All roof and wall mounted mechanical, electrical, communications, and 10
service equipment, including satellite dishes and vent pipes, are screened from
public view by parapets, walls, fences, dense evergreen foliage, or by other
means
(B) All building mounted equipment set forth in paragraph (A) above is either 5
screened; and/or painted to match visrellv adiacant cnrfarac
(C) All building mounted equipment set forth in paragraph (A) above is not -10

screened and/or painted to match visually adjacent surfaces










Location

(B) All doors, windows and glazed surfaces, on structures having a

gross floor area less than or equal to 150 square feet, have at least a 20
two inch mullion at inside and outside building corners
(A} All glazing is clear or tinted neutral gray 10

Glazing  |{B} Any use of colored glazing 0
(C) Any use of mirrored glazing -10

EQUIPMENT
{(A) All roof and wall mounted mechanical, electrical,
communications, and service equipment, including satellite dishes 10
and vent pipes, are screened from public view by parapets, walls,
fences, dense evergreen foliage, or by other means
Screening  |(B) All building mounted equipment set forth in paragraph (A) above

is either screened; and/or painted to match visually adjacent 5
surfaces
(€} All building mounted equipment set forth in paragraph (A) above 10

is not screened and/or painted to match visually adjacent surfaces
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Board Of Adjustment
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City of Santa Fe

Land Use Department

Early Neighborhood Notification
Meeting Notes

| XLNT Self Storage

| 27698 West Frontage Road

Special Use Permit and Variances to Architectural Point Requirements
for a self-storage

/ Owner | XLNT —Services Corp.

| Sommer-Karnes & Associates, LLP

fec  ate | 6/9/2016

ting _ . | 6/6/2016

ion \ South Side Library

| Special Use Permit and Variance

l Greg Smith

|2

Notes/Comments:

On June 6, 2016 at the South Side Library, approximately 2 interested parties attended an
Early Neighborhood Notification (ENN) meeting regarding the mini-storage unit Special
Use Permit. The meeting was a series of questions and answers between the
attendees and the Applicant but no concerns were raised.
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Albuguesgue
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" LANB

Creating a better way.

June 17, 2016

City of Santa Fe

Land Use Department
Current Planning Division
200 Lincoln Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Ra: Letter of Authorization to Submit Application — Los Alamos National Bank

Dear Staff:

This letter shall serve to grant XLNT Services Corp. {“XLNT") authorization to submit an application to the
City for 2 spacial use permit and variance o the architectural point requirements and to the fencing
requirements for the property at 27698 W. Frontage Road, which is owned  LANB. This letter also
authorizes Sommer Karnes & Associates, LLP (Joseph M. Karnes) to actasi 1's agent for purposes of the
application and for no other purpose.















